
January 24, 2022 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Re:  Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania 
Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power Company, and West Penn  
Power Company for Approval of their Default Service Programs  
Docket Nos. P-2021-3030012, P-2021-3030013, P-2021-3030014, and 
P-2021-3030021; Responses to The Coalition for Affordable Utility
Services and Energy Efficiency in Pennsylvania, Set I Discovery

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

On behalf of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania 
Power Company and West Penn Power Company, enclosed for filing are the cover letter and 
certificate of service evidencing service upon the parties of record of the responses to the 
Interrogatories of The Coalition for Affordable Utility Services and Energy Efficiency in 
Pennsylvania, Set I in the above referenced matter. This includes responses to Set I, Nos.1- 21. 

Copies have been served on all parties as indicated in the attached certificate of 
Service. 

Sincerely, 

Danny E. Garcia 
Admin Tech I, Rates and Regulatory Affairs - PA 
610-921-6352

Enclosures 

c: Certificate of Service 

2800 Pottsville Pike 
P.O. Box 16001 

Reading, PA 19612-6001 
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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison 
Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, 
Pennsylvania Power Company and West 
Penn Power Company for Approval of 
their Default Service Programs  

:
:
:
: 
: 
: 

Docket No. P-2021-3030012 
Docket No. P-2021-3030013 
Docket No. P-2021-3030014 
Docket No. P-2021-3030021 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify and affirm that I have this day served a copy of the foregoing documents of 
Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power Company and West 
Penn Power Company on the following persons in the matter specified in accordance with the 
requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54: 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Darryl A. Lawrence 
Harrison W. Breitman 
Christy M. Appleby 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
Forum Place, 5th Floor  
555 Walnut Street  
Harrisburg PA  17101-1923  
dlawrence@paoca.org 
hbreitman@paoca.org 
CAppleby@paoca.org 
OCAFEDSP2021@paoca.org 

Allison C. Kaster 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building   
400 North Street , 2nd Floor West 
Harrisburg, PA  17120   
akaster@pa.gov 

Erin K. Fure 
Small Business Advocate   
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Forum Place, First Floor   
555 Walnut Street   
Harrisburg, PA  17101     
efure@pa.gov  

Elizabeth R. Marx 
John Sweet  
Lauren N. Berman 
Ria Pereira 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
emarx@pautilitylawproject.org 
jsweet@pautilitylawproject.org  
lberman@pautilitylawproject.org 
rpereira@pautilitylawproject.org 
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org 

Counsel for CAUSE-PA 

mailto:dlawrence@paoca.org
mailto:hbreitman@paoca.org
mailto:CAppleby@paoca.org
mailto:akaster@pa.gov
mailto:efure@pa.gov
mailto:emarx@pautilitylawproject.org
mailto:jsweet@pautilitylawproject.org
mailto:lberman@pautilitylawproject.org
mailto:rpereira@pautilitylawproject.org
mailto:pulp@pautilitylawproject.org
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Susan E. Bruce  
Charis Mincavage  
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street  
P.O. Box 1166  
Harrisburg, PA 17108  
sbruce@mcneeslaw.com  
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com 

Counsel for MEIUG, PICA and WPPII 

Thomas J. Sniscak  
Whitney E. Snyder 
Phillip D. Demanchick 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North 10th Street  
P.O. Box 1778  
Harrisburg, PA 17105  
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com    
wesnyder@hmslegal.com 
pddemanchick@hmslegal.com 

Counsel for The Pennsylvania State University 

Todd S. Stewart 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North 10th Street  
P.O. Box 1778  
Harrisburg, PA 17105 
tsstewart@hmslegal.com 

Counsel for Shipley Choice, LLC 

Deanne M. O’Dell  
Karen O. Moury 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor  
P.O. Box 1248  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
dodell@eckertseamans.com   
kmoury@eckertseamans.com  

Counsel for RESA and NRG 

Lael E. Campbell  
Director, Regulatory Affairs  
Exelon Corporation  
101 Constitution Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
lael.campbell@constellation.com 

Colleen Kartychak  
John White 
Exelon Corporation  
1310 Point Street  
Baltimore, MD 21231  
colleen.kartychak@exeloncorp.com 
john.white@exeloncorp.com 

Mr. Robert D. Knecht 
Industrial Economics, Incorporated 
2067 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02140 
rdk@indecon.com 

Harry S. Geller, Esq. 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
hgeller@pautilitylawproject.org 

mailto:tjsniscak@hmslegal.com
mailto:wesnyder@hmslegal.com
mailto:pddemanchick@hmslegal.com
mailto:dodell@eckertseamans.com
mailto:kmoury@eckertseamans.com
mailto:colleen.kartychak@exeloncorp.com
mailto:john.white@exeloncorp.com
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David C. Berger 
John F. Lushis 
James H. Laskey 
Norris McLaughlin Law  
Hamilton District,  
Allentown, PA 18101 
dberger@norris-law.com  
jlushis@norris-law.com  
jlaskey@norris-law.com 

Counsel for Calpine Retail Holdings, LLC 

James L. Crist, P.E.  
Lumen Group,Inc.  
4226 Yarmouth Drive, Suite 101  
Allison Park, PA 15101  
JLCrist@aol.com  

Laura Greenholt Vice President, Marketing 
Shipley Group LP  
415 Norway Street York, PA 17403 
lgreenholt@shipleyenergy.com 

Barbara R. Alexander  
Exeter Associates, Inc. 
10480 Little Patuxent Parkway Suite 
300 Columbia, Maryland 21044 
barbalexand@gmail.com 

Serhan Ogur 
Exeter Associates, Inc. 
10480 Little Patuxent Parkway Suite 
300 Columbia, Maryland 21044 
sogur@exeterassociates.com 

Christopher Keller  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building   
400 North Street , 2nd Floor West 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
chrkeller@pa.gov 

Date: January 24, 2022 
Danny E. Garcia 
Admin Tech I, Rates & Regulatory Affairs – PA 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
P.O. Box 16001 
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
Phone: (610) 921-6352 
degarcia@firstenergycorp.com 

mailto:dberger@norris-law.com
mailto:jlushis@norris-law.com
mailto:jlaskey@norris-law.com
mailto:JLCrist@aol.com
mailto:lgreenholt@shipleyenergy.com
mailto:barbalexand@gmail.com
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